
Page 1 of 4 

CHANGE ORDER 

Performance Contract dated April 23, 2019 between Johnson 
Controls, Inc. and Customer 

Change Order No.   3 Date (mo/day/yr) 

     9/28/2020 

Customer: 

City of La Crosse, WI 

The above referenced Performance Contract is hereby modified to the extent described below in accordance with the 
Terms and Conditions of the CHANGE ORDERS section thereof. 

The parties wish to add to the Scope of the Work in the Contract. JCI has amended its original scope of work to include 
the work identified in Schedule 1c – Scope of Work below.  This Change Order does not modify the Assured Performance 
Guarantee of the contract.  Customer agrees that modifications to the HVAC systems performed under this CO may 
increase the energy consumption in each building impacted by the work due to the nature of the design modifications. 

After the execution of Change Order 3, JCI shall provide a revised Schedule of Values and revised Construction 
Schedule that shall apply to the combined Scope of Work. The additional Contract Price and the additional time for 
completion provided below modify the Contract Price and time for completion provided in the Contract such that the 
Guarantee Term shall begin upon completion of the entire Scope of Work as outlined in the Contract and this Change 
Order 3.  JCI has amended the Price and Payment Terms of the original Agreement and any executed change orders to 
reflect the additional price based on the Scope of Work, attached as Schedule 1c.  

Refer to Schedule 1c - Scope of Work (below) 
Refer to Schedule 3c - Customer Responsibilities (below) 
Refer to Schedule 4c - Price and Payment Terms (below) 
Refer to Attachment 1 - COVD-19 Product and Services Rider fully executed by City of La Crosse and Johnson Controls. 
Included and made part of change order CO-3 as a separate attachment to this document.   

Current Total Performance Contract amount including all Change Orders 
$ 6,041,441.00 

Total amount of this Change Order .................................................................................  
$  109,410.00 

Total Performance Contract amount as revised by this Change Order ..........................  
$ 6,150,851.00 

The time for completion is:  increased,  decreased,  unchanged. 

The new completion date resulting from this Change Order is: 

(mo, day, yr)

 12/31/2020 

 [check if applicable] The manner of determining Project Benefits changed as follows: 
No Changes to Project Benefits 

Unless specifically changed by this Change Order, all terms, conditions and provisions of the above referenced 
Performance Contract remain unchanged and in full effect. 

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. CUSTOMER 

Signature: Signature: 

Printed Name:  Joseph Boetsch Printed Name: 

Title:  Area General Manager Title: 



Performance Contract - Change Order 2 

Page 2 of 4 

Schedule 1c – Scope of Work 

Scope of Work modifications to the Performance Contract are as follows: 

City Hall Scope of Work: 

• JCI will provide power to the equipment.

• JCI will furnish one hand held AlphaLab Inc ionization Air Ion Counter will be furnished

• Johnson Controls will provide and install the following equipment:

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-60-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 2 rows of iMod bars, AHU Tag: S-1

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-60-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: S-2

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-66-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 2 rows of iMod bars, AHU Tag: S-3

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-102-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: S-4

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-54-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 2 rows of iMod bars, AHU Tag: S-5

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-48-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: S-7

o Qty (1) Qty (1) AlphaLabs portable Air Ion Counter

o Qty (6) GPS iDetect-P sensors located locally on each AHU

• Train customer on operation and cleaning

• Clean work site

Library Scope of Work: 

• JCI will provide power to the equipment.

• JCI will furnish one hand held AlphaLab Inc ionization Air Ion Counter will be furnished

• Library - JCI will run a low voltage wire pair from the ionization system on each AHU to the AHU's local

temperature control panel.  Wire will be coiled inside the panel for future tie in and connection to the BAS

system.  Final tie in of the low voltage wires & programming are not included in the work.

• Johnson Controls will provide and install the following equipment:

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-42-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: AH-1

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-84-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: AH-2

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-120-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: AH-3

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-48-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: AHU-4

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-54-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: AHU-5

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-66-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: AHU-7

o Qty (1) GPS iMod-54-Snap Modular NPBI System(s) with 1 row of iMod bars, AHU Tag: AHU-8

o Qty (1) Qty (1) AlphaLabs portable Air Ion Counter

o Qty (7) GPS iDetect-P sensors located locally on each AHU

• Train customer on operation and cleaning

• Clean work site

Completion Date: 

• Time is of the essence in the performance of this work.

• Upon execution of this Change Order, the materials will be placed on order.  Current lead times are approximately 4
weeks.

• Upon receipt of materials, JCI will work with the La Crosse City Hall and Library to schedule the product installation.
Any delays in material deliveries and/or access to the areas of work may affect the completion date.



Performance Contract - Change Order 2 

Page 3 of 4 

Not Included in this Proposal: 

• All Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM’s) and hazardous material abatement.  Any ACM’s or hazardous materials
associated with the work which requiring testing and/or abatement shall be brought to the attention of the City of La
Crosse.

• No Permanent Space Readers of Ionization levels are included

• No local or state permit is included or required

• Air balance of existing fan systems

• City Hall – No analog wires will be run from the ionization systems to the local AHU temperature control panels.

• Library - Final tie in of the low voltage pair of wires coiled in each of the AHU temperature control panels and

programming of the BAS system are not included in the work

• Off hours work.   (Normal business hours M-F, 7-4 assumed)

• Connection to existing Building Management System

• Any work not specifically identified above as included in the scope of work.

 Schedule 3c - Customer Responsibilities 

In order for JCI to perform its obligations under this Agreement with respect to the Work, the Assured Performance 
Guarantee, and the M&V Services, Customer shall be responsible for: 

1. Provide JCI access to the AHU’s during normal working hours for completion of the work

2. All items identified in the Schedule 1c section Not Included in this Proposal if required.

3. Owner will allow JCI to shut down each AHU in order to perform the work.

 Schedule 4c – Price and Payment Terms 

Customer shall make payments to JCI pursuant to this Schedule 4c. 

1. Work.  The price to be paid by Customer for the Work shall be $109,410.  Payments (including payment for
materials delivered to JCI and work performed on and off-site) shall be made to JCI as follows:

First payment due:   50% $54,705 due November 1, 2020 
Second payment due:  50% $54,705 due December 1, 2020 or upon final completion 

Attachment 1 – COVID-19 Product and Services Rider  

[ See next page ]

cbiesej
Cross-Out



Joseph Boetsch, AGM
9/29/20

Attachment 1 – COVID-19 Product and Services Rider

Page 4 of 4


	La Crosse PC Change Order CO-3
	Attachment 1 COVID-19 Product and Services Rider



